

Mr Ben Paul

Our ref: 6448434 **Your ref**: **Date**: 11 December 2017

Dear Mr Paul

Freedom of Information Act 2000

Thank you for your recent request to the Council; you asked to be provided with the following information:

Please supply the following information for each completed year that the motorcycle parking charge has been in operation, in both its experimental and permanent phase:

- 1. Your annual revenue from the motorcycle parking charge.
- 2. Your surplus revenue generated by motorcycle parking charges.
- 3. The total number of PCNs issued against motorcycles regarding parking contraventions.
- 4. The total number of PCNs issued to motorcycles with the code 11g.
- 5. The total revenue generated by PCNs for motorcycles parking in contravention of the motorcycle parking charge.

In response,

1. Annual revenue generated in relation to payment of the solo motorcycle parking charge, since August 2008, is as follows:

| 2008/09 | 2009/10 | 2010/11 | 2011/12 | 2012/13 | 2013/14 | 2014/15 | 2015/16 | 2016/17 | Total |
|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|-------|
| £'000 | £'000 | £'000 | £'000 | £'000 | £'000 | £'000 | £'000 | £'000 | £,000 |
| 1,123 | 1,100 | 1,018 | 1,036 | 980 | 1,006 | 980 | 970 | 938 | 9,151 |

- 2. The total overall annual revenue generated since 2008 is 9,151,000. Any operating costs associated with the Motorcycle Parking Charge are not broken down specifically; therefore, this information cannot be provided.
- 3. According to our database, 152,976 PCNs have been issued since the motorcycle parking charge was introduced in August 2008. These PCNs were issued for non-payment of the motorcycle parking charge. Any PCNs issued against other contraventions (e.g. yellow line, pay to park, moving traffic contraventions) are not broken down in respect of their vehicle types. As a result, this information cannot be provided.
- 4. According to our database, a total of 73,549 PCNs have been issued for the contravention code 11g, which was introduced from April 2011.
- 5. According to our database, since August 2008, the total payments made against PCNs issued in relation to non-payment of the motorcycle parking charge is £4,911,815.58.

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, you have the right to ask for an internal review. Internal review requests should be submitted within two months of the date of receipt of the response to your original letter and should be addressed to:

If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review, you have the right to apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. Further information is also available from the Information Commissioner at:

Information Commissioner's Office Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow Cheshire SK9 5AF

Tel: 0303 123 1113 or 01625 54 57 45

Fax: 01625 524510 Web: <u>www.ico.org.uk</u>

I will now close your request as of this date.

Yours sincerely

Parking Services Westminster City Council